FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6000335 06/04/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 EAST OGDEN AVENUE WESTMONT MANOR HLTH & RHB** WESTMONT, IL 60559 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S 000 **Initial Comments** S 000 Complaint 2172980/IL133471 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violation: 300.1210b) 300.1210d)2) 300.1210d)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis:

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for

2) All treatments and procedures shall be administered as ordered by the physician.

3) Objective observations of changes in a

resident's condition, including mental and

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6000335 06/04/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 EAST OGDEN AVENUE WESTMONT MANOR HLTH & RHB** WESTMONT, IL 60559 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These requirements were not met as evidenced Based on interview and record review, the facility failed to verify and obtain a physician's treatment order regarding oxygen administration and tracheostomy care. This applies to 1 of 1 resident (R1) reviewed for oxygen and tracheostomy care. This failure resulted in R1 being found with seizure-like activities and having a hypoxic event with pulse oximeter reading of 77%, which required a transfer to to the emergency room. The findings include: R1, was a 61 year old with diagnoses that included ESRD (End Stage Renal Disease, on dialysis), diabetes mellitus, metabolic encephalopathy, acute respiratory insufficiency, hypertension and observed-seizure like activity. The hospital record ED (Emergency Department) dated 2/6/2021 showed that R1 had a seizure like activity, altered mental status change, acute respiratory failure and was unresponsive when brought to the ED (Emergency department) on 2/6/2021. R1 was then intubated. R1 was

Illinois Department of Public Health

admitted to the intensive care unit. R1 had undergone tracheostomy insertion on 2/19/2021. The most recent hospital notes regarding R1's

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6000335 06/04/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 EAST OGDEN AVENUE** WESTMONT MANOR HLTH & RHB WESTMONT, IL 60559 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 tracheostomy was dated 2/26 and 2/28/2021 which showed that R1 was on an oxygen mask over her tracheostomy tube opening. These multiple pages of hospital records, approximately 60 pages were sent to V3 (Business Development/Admission Director) for screening and referral for R1's admission to the facility. This hospital record included R'1s H&P (History & Physical), tracheostomy insertion, and oxygen mask administration. The record also showed that R1 has a gastrostomy tube, subclavian catheter and a peritoneal dialysis catheter that was clamped. The records confirm R1 was receiving hemodialysis via the subclavian catheter. The hospital record showed no documentation that R1's tracheostomy was capped. Instead, the record had showed the use of an oxygen mask over the tracheostomy tube opening. R1 was admitted to the hospital on 2/6/2021 and stayed until 3/3/2021. R1 was transferred to the facility on 3/3/2021. On 6/2/2021 at 1:00 P.M., V3 (Admission Director) stated that the facility cannot accept a resident with "active and uncapped tracheostomy because the facility cannot provide the needed services for these kind of residents." On 6/2/2021 at 1:15 P.M., V4 (Assistant Director of Nursing) stated that "Hospital records for

Illinois Department of Public Health

tracheostomy tube."

incoming residents need to be evaluated by me or the DON (Director of Nursing). The former Director of Nursing from R1's admission date is no longer working at the facility. I did not screened (R1). The facility has to make sure that we can accommodate resident's assessed needs. We have to make sure it was properly set up for the oxygen and emergency tracheostomy kit tray in case of unexpected dislodgement of the Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6000335	B. WING			C 04/2021
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
WESTMO	ONT MANOR HLTH &	RHB	OGDEN AVI			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LID BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			7
	The nurse's admiss 3/3/2021 which was Practical Nurse, Str "(R1), a 61 year old (acute hospital med facility aprox 7:15 P	ion progress notes dated documented by V6 (Licensed affing Agency) showed that female was admitted from ical center). (R1) arrived in				· pi
R:	does not appear to Heart rate is regular auscultation, abdom is nonverbal at this unsure of scheduled also has a tracheos Director of Nursing continue with discharge.	be in any pain at this time. The clear bilaterally upon the soft non tender. Resident time. Resident is a dialysis pt., and days at this point. Resident tomy. MD has been notified, aware. Order obtained to arge orders. Noted and carried.	i i			
	showed that there wassessment regarditracheostomy, whet capped or uncapped size of the tube, The	her the tracheostomy was d, cuffed or uncuffed and the ere was also no follow up with				·
	order whether to conwith humidifier and I administration. No puring R1's admission management and catracheostomy so the maintained, the tube prevent hypoxia (a compensation that tracheostomy kit with unused tracheostomy kit with unused tracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy be distracheostomy.	at the airway patency would be a would not be plugged and to condition in which oxygen ent). There was no there was an emergency in a correct size of extra and any tube. A kit would be an event that R1's lodged.				
		Order Sheet) for the month red that there were no	NC:	8 N		

| Illinois Department of Public Health | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
				С		
IL6000335		B. WING		06/04/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AD				STATE, ZIP CODE		
WESTMO	ONT MANOR HLTH &	RAB	OGDEN AV			
			NT, IL 6055	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 9 999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	physician orders the	at was obtained regarding				
,		ion and tracheostomy care				
.,,,,	when R1 was admi	tted on 3/3/2021.				İ
17	0.000004 -1.0.4	4 D.M. 3/0/(13				
		1 P.M., V6 (Licensed Practical agency) stated that she does				
		itting R1. V6 also added that				
		ctice was to verify orders from				
	the admitting physic					
		er orders such as in this case,				
	70	istration and tracheostomy d that since she does not				
		nission V6 stated "whatever I				
		sion progress notes that was				
	what had happened	I." When asked regarding				
		and oxygen administration				
		d based on the documentation				
		es and admission orders dated she had no explanation. V6				
		the will review R1's record and		·		
		rveyor if there would be an	h			9
	additional information	on. V6 did not call back the		2450		* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *
	surveyor throughou	t the survey time.				
	On 6/0/0004 -4-0:50	D.M. N.7 /Linemand Description				
		B P.M., V7 (Licensed Practical agency) stated that she came				
		-3/4/2021 from 11:00 P.M.				
	through 7:00 A.M. \		•		類	
		vell what happened that night,				
		e facility at 11:00 A.M. versus		. (9)		·
70		A.M. because "it was				*
		busy working and spending ent that was not even at the				
		he unprepared, disorganized		·		-
		ent that did not belong at the		· 4		
	facility. V7 stated th	nere was no tracheostomy	25			
		no respiratory therapist and	16			
		was incomplete and it did not				
		xygen administration, suctioning and monitoring of				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6000335	B. WING			C 06/04/2021	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE			
	NT 1411100 IV TV 0	512 EAST	OGDEN AV	ENUE			
WESIMC	ONT MANOR HLTH &	WESTMO!	NT, IL 6055	9			
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION				
PREFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL			
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	oxygen saturation v	ith acceptable parameters to		12			
		xygen supply. V7 stated "I		*			
{		ital where (R1) came from to					
		as dealing with here, what kind		<u>+</u>			
		d how many liters of oxygen					
		ed to her at the hospital. I saw					
,		dge of her bed in her room saw she had a tracheostomy					
		no oxygen administered to					
		a shift report from (V6). I was		T 20			
		did not give me any report					
35		und out about (R1) being a		+9			
	newly admitted resi	dent when the pharmacist had					
(*)		(R1's) medications. I					
1		30 A.M. (3/4/2021) and found					
110		her lower extremities having					
		y, She was barely responsive actile stimuli. I asked her if					
		eplied slowly, with a gesture,					
	indicating that she v						
		d her pulse oximeter to see if				-	
		ugh oxygen supply. I was				1	
		he reading of her oxygen					
		very low and it was only 77%				1	
		ling was 92% and above. I					
	rechecked the pulse	e oximeter again, using the					
		nd the reading was the same					
		5 liters of oxygen via mask my tube opening, but the		·		r	
		evel remained the same. I				1	
		still the reading was the same.				1	
		tracheostomy tube was	18				
		cous. It must have been					
	because there was	no oxygen administration, with				·	
		. No humidity had dried her					
×		ged her tracheostomy tube,					
		gen (R1) got low saturation					
		was hypoxic. I called 911				v	
		I was sent to the hospital at I returned to the facility					
linaia Dara	tment of Public Health	returned to the facility		L			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
- Tels		A. BUILDING.		,	С		
IL6000335		B. WING			06/04/2021		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE			
WESTMO	ONT MANOR HLTH &	RHB	OGDEN AV NT, IL 6055				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE E APPRO PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	the ED nurse that the medication for restleadministration was (R1) had stabilized level that went up, to given at 5 liters per spouse regarding R As I was leaving that on 3/4/2021, I saw (daughter?) coming on her way to another	and I received a report from hey had given (R1) a essness and oxygen bumped up to 15 liters. When with the oxygen saturation he oxygen administration was minute. I informed (R1's) to being sent to the hospital. at morning around 11:00 A.M. (R1's spouse and (R1's into the facility. But (R1) was per facility that would care and services for her	S9999				
56	Nurse) stated he too before R1 was disc could provide care a uncapped tracheost "management arrandon't know if family	10 A.M., V8 (Registered ok care of R1 on 3/4/2021 harged to another facility that and services regarding her tomy. R1 also said that nged for (R1's) transfer, and I was made aware of the dded that R1 left the facility via B A.M. on 3/4/2021.					
59 V	stated that during the facility's IDT (Interdiction it was discussed that tracheostomy could facility. Therefore, Resister facility that hat tracheostomies. V1 was made aware of On 6/3/2021 at 9:00 estated that it is an	also added that R1's family the transfer. A.M., V9 (Nurse Practitioner expectation that the facility				-	
	discharged docume	ed and screened R1's ntation and hospital medical e continuity of care. V9 also					

Himois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED		
				,	C		
IL6000335		B. WING			04/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
WESTMO	ONT MANOR HLTH &	RHR	OGDEN AV				
44 201111		WESTMO	NT, IL 6055	9			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	DULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	age 7	S9999		,		
	-						
		indicated on the hospital xygen mask over the				1	
].		, then a verified order must	_				
1		oon admission and an oxygen					
†		er obtained. V9 also added that					
	if the order of oxyge	en administration was not					
		ation should have been made					
		rse to determine proper care.					
		gen saturation level of 77%					
		indicate hypoxia", the normal		**			
		e. V9 expressed hope that the		V V			
	facility had sent he	r to the hospital via 911.	100				
	On 6/3/2021 at 10:	00 A.M., V10 (Medical					
		e did not see R1 because she					
		ility 3/3/2021-3/4/2021. V10					
		cause R1 was transferred to					
		0 stated she specializes in	. 50				
		s in nursing homes and					
		resources, such as lack of					
	staffing, there are r	mistakes that happens. What					
		R1) was sent out to the hospital	·				
5.0		oxia. The facility should have		183			
		e physician regarding oxygen					
		tracheostomy care when (R1)					
		e facility. The main thing was					
		uld have not have accepted					
	her (R1) at the facil	uncapped. (R1's) uncapped					
		us should had been					
		this admission assessment. If			- 1		
		n determined upon admission,					
		ve been placed to another					
	nursing home place					,	
		er uncapped tracheostomy				09	
		rovided. That facility where R1	٠.				
	was admitted to ori	ginally, does not cater to					
90		e, uncapped tracheostomy					
٠,		dents are considered very high					
,	risk for respiratory	failure /arrest and that the					

PRINTED: 08/17/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** A. BUILDING: _ COMPLETED IL6000335 B. WING 06/04/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **512 EAST OGDEN AVENUE WESTMONT MANOR HLTH & RHB** WESTMONT, IL 60559 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE DATE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) \$9999 Continued From page 8 S9999 facility does not have a respiratory therapist to correctly manage tracheostomy care and monitor adequate oxygenation." (A)